



ANNO TRICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1985

No. 57 of 1985

An Act to amend The Flinders University of South Australia Act, 1966.*[Assented to 30 May 1985]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title.

1 (1) This Act may be cited as "The Flinders University of South Australia Act Amendment Act, 1985".

(2) The Flinders University of South Australia Act, 1966, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

Commencement.

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of
s. 2—
Interpretation.

3. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the definition of "ancillary staff";

and

(b) by inserting after the definition of "Council" the following definition:

"general staff" means all persons in the full time employment of the University who are not members of the academic staff.

Amendment of
s. 3—
Establishment
and incorporation
of The Flinders
University of
South Australia.

4. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "and a Convocation" and substituting the passage "a Convocation, staff and students".

Amendment of
s. 5—
The Council.

5. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after paragraph (b) of subsection (3) the following paragraph:

(ba) the Pro-Chancellors and the Pro-Vice-Chancellors, who shall hold office as members of the Council *ex officio*;

(b) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (3) the passage "President of the Students' Representative Council" and substituting the passage "General Secretary of the Students Association";

and

(c) by striking out from paragraph (g) of subsection (3) the word "ancillary", twice occurring and substituting, in each case, the word "general".

6. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections (2) and (3) and substituting the following subsection:

(2) The persons appointed to be members of the Council by each House of Parliament shall be members of that House elected by that House.

Amendment of
s. 6—
Election of
members of
Council by
Parliament.

7. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "the commencement of this Act and at".

Amendment of
s. 7—
Time of
appointment and
tenure of office.

8. Section 10 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections (2), (3) and (4).

Amendment of
s. 10—
Tenure of office
by members of
Council appointed
by academic staff.

9. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections (2) and (3).

Amendment of
s. 11—
Tenure of office
by members of
Council elected
by Convocation.

10. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "ancillary", twice occurring and substituting, in each case, the word "general".

Amendment of
s. 12—
Tenure of office
by member of
Council elected
by general staff.

11. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "such Pro-Chancellors and Pro-Vice-Chancellors" and substituting the passage "not more than two Pro-Chancellors and not more than two Pro-Vice-Chancellors".

Amendment of
s. 16—
Election of
Chancellor and
Vice-Chancellor.

12. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (4) and substituting the following subsections:

Amendment of
s. 18—
Conduct of
business in
Council and
Convocation.

(4) At every meeting of the Council the Chancellor or, in his absence, a Pro-Chancellor shall preside as Chairman, but if neither the Chancellor nor a Pro-Chancellor is present at a meeting of the Council the members of the Council present shall elect a Chairman.

(5) At every meeting of Convocation the President shall preside as Chairman, but if the President is not present at a meeting of Convocation the members of Convocation present at the meeting shall elect a Chairman.

13. Section 19a of the principal Act is amended by inserting in subsection (1) after the word "employee" the passage "or board or committee".

Amendment of
s. 19a—
Delegation.

14. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the second sentence of subsection (2);

Amendment of
s. 20—
Power to make
statutes,
regulations, etc.

and

(b) by striking out from subparagraph (o) of paragraph (i) of subsection (4) the passage "forty dollars" and substituting the passage "two hundred dollars".

Repeal of s. 22.

15. Section 22 of the principal Act is repealed.

Amendment of
s. 30—
Jurisdiction of
Industrial
Commission.

16. Section 30 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage "officers and employees" and substituting the passage "members of the academic staff";

and

(b) by inserting after its present contents as amended by this section (now to be designated as subsection (1)) the following subsection:

(2) Notwithstanding any Act or law to the contrary, the Industrial Commission of South Australia shall have and may exercise in relation to officers or employees of the University (other than members of the academic staff) any jurisdiction conferred upon it by the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1972.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor